
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1870 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 1ST AUGUST, 2023/ SRAVANA 10, 1945 (SAKA) 
 
FUNDS TO STATES FOR NATIONAL CALAMITY 
 
†1870.  SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI: 

DR. ARVIND KUMAR SHARMA: 
DR. BHARATIBEN DHIRUBHAI SHIYAL: 
 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether any funds have been sanctioned by the Government to the 
States for the National Calamity; 
 
(b) if so, the details of the funds allocated for the said purpose, State-wise; 
and 
 
(c) the share of the Centre in the State Disaster Relief Fund (SDRF) 
released to the States at present? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 
 
(a): The primary responsibility for the disaster management rests with 

the State Government concerned. The State Governments  undertake relief 

measures   in   the   wake of the notified    natural disasters from the State 

Disaster Response Fund (SDRF), already placed at their disposal, in 

accordance with the approved items and norms of the Government of 

India. Additional financial assistance is provided from the National 

Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per the laid down procedure in case of  
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a disaster of ‘severe nature’. The allocation of SDRF to States is based on 

the recommendations of the successive Finance Commissions, set up 

under Article 280 of the Constitution, from time to time. Further, the 

disbursal of assistance from the SDRF and NDRF is governed by the 

Guidelines and Items and Norms of assistance. 

 
(b): The detail of the fund allocated under the SDRF for the period of 

2021-22 to 2025-26 is given at Annexure. 

 
(c): The funds in the SDRF are contributed by the Central Government 

and State Governments in the ratio of 75:25 for general category states 

and 90:10 for North-Eastern and Himalayan States. 

****** 
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ANNEXURE 
State-wise allocation of State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) for the Award period 2021-26 

(Rs. in crore) 
Sl
. 

Name of State State share Central Share Total (Central and State share) 

2021-22 
 

2022-23 
 

2023-24 
 

2024-25 
 

2025-26 
 

Total 2021-22 
 

2022-23 2023-24 
 

2024-25 
 

2025-26 
 

Total 2021-22 
 

2022-23 
 

2023-24 
 

2024-25 
 

2025-26 
 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

1 
Andhra Pr.  297.60 312.80 328.00 344.80 361.60 1644.80 895.20 940.00 987.20 1036.00 1088.00 4946.40 1192.80 1252.80 1315.20 1380.80 1449.60 6591.20 

2 
Arunachal Pr.  22.40 23.20 24.80 25.60 27.20 123.20 200.00 210.40 220.80 231.20 243.20 1105.60 222.40 233.60 245.60 256.80 270.40 1228.80 

3 
Assam 68.80 72.00 76.00 79.20 83.20 379.20 617.60 648.80 680.80 716.00 751.20 3414.40 686.40 720.80 756.80 795.20 834.40 3793.60 

4 
Bihar 377.60 396.80 416.00 436.80 459.20 2086.40 1132.80 1189.60 1248.80 1311.20 1376.80 6259.20 1510.40 1586.40 1664.80 1748.00 1836.00 8345.60 

5 
Chhattisgarh 115.20 120.80 127.20 133.60 140.00 636.80 345.60 363.20 380.80 400.00 420.00 1909.60 460.80 484.00 508.00 533.60 560.00 2546.40 

6 
Goa 2.40 3.20 3.20 3.20 4.00 16.00 9.60 9.60 9.60 10.40 11.20 50.40 12.00 12.80 12.80 13.60 15.20 66.40 

7 
Gujarat 352.80 370.40 388.80 408.80 428.80 1949.60 1059.20 1112.00 1168.00 1226.40 1287.20 5852.80 1412.00 1482.40 1556.80 1635.20 1716.00 7802.40 

8 
Haryana 131.20 137.60 144.00 151.20 159.20 723.20 392.80 412.80 433.60 455.20 477.60 2172.00 524.00 550.40 577.60 606.40 636.80 2895.20 

9 
Himachal Pr.  36.00 38.40 40.00 41.60 44.00 200.00 327.20 342.40 360.80 378.40 397.60 1806.40 363.20 380.80 400.80 420.00 441.60 2006.40 

10 
Jharkhand 151.20 158.40 166.40 175.20 184.00 835.20 454.40 476.80 500.80 526.40 552.00 2510.40 605.60 635.20 667.20 701.60 736.00 3345.60 

11 
Karnataka 210.40 221.60 232.00 244.00 256.00 1164.00 632.80 664.00 697.60 732.00 768.80 3495.20 843.20 885.60 929.60 976.00 1024.80 4659.20 

12 
Kerala 84.00 88.00 92.00 96.80 101.60 462.40 251.20 264.00 277.60 291.20 306.40 1390.40 335.20 352.00 369.60 388.00 408.00 1852.80 

13 
Madhya Pr.  485.60 509.60 535.20 561.60 589.60 2681.60 1456.00 1528.80 1605.60 1686.40 1770.40 8047.20 1941.60 2038.40 2140.80 2248.00 2360.00 10728.80 

14 
Maharashtra 859.20 902.40 947.20 994.40 1044.00 4747.20 2577.60 2706.40 2841.60 2984.00 3132.80 14242.40 3436.80 3608.80 3788.80 3978.40 4176.80 18989.60 

15 
Manipur 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.80 20.80 33.60 35.20 37.60 40.00 40.80 187.20 37.60 39.20 41.60 44.00 45.60 208.00 

16 
Meghalaya 5.60 6.40 6.40 6.40 7.20 32.00 52.80 54.40 58.40 60.80 64.00 290.40 58.40 60.80 64.80 67.20 71.20 322.40 

17 
Mizoram 4.00 4.00 4.80 4.80 4.80 22.40 37.60 39.20 41.60 43.20 45.60 207.20 41.60 43.20 46.40 48.00 50.40 229.60 

18 
Nagaland 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.80 20.80 32.80 34.40 36.80 38.40 40.00 182.40 36.80 38.40 40.80 42.40 44.80 203.20 

19 
Odisha 428.00 448.80 471.20 495.20 520.00 2363.20 1283.20 1348.00 1415.20 1485.60 1560.00 7092.00 1711.20 1796.80 1886.40 1980.80 2080.00 9455.20 

20 
Punjab 132.00 138.40 145.60 152.80 160.80 729.60 396.00 416.00 436.80 458.40 481.60 2188.80 528.00 554.40 582.40 611.20 642.40 2918.40 

21 
Rajasthan 395.20 414.40 435.20 456.80 480.00 2181.60 1184.80 1244.80 1307.20 1372.00 1440.00 6548.80 1580.00 1659.20 1742.40 1828.80 1920.00 8730.40 

22 
Sikkim 4.80 4.80 4.80 4.80 5.60 24.80 40.00 42.40 44.80 47.20 48.80 223.20 44.80 47.20 49.60 52.00 54.40 248.00 

23 
Tamil Nadu 272.00 285.60 300.00 315.20 330.40 1503.20 816.00 856.80 900.00 944.80 992.00 4509.60 1088.00 1142.40 1200.00 1260.00 1322.40 6012.80 

24 
Telangana 120.00 125.60 132.00 138.40 145.60 661.60 359.20 377.60 396.00 416.80 436.80 1986.40 479.20 503.20 528.00 555.20 582.40 2648.00 

25 
Tripura 6.40 6.40 6.40 7.20 7.20 33.60 54.40 56.80 60.80 63.20 67.20 302.40 60.80 63.20 67.20 70.40 74.40 336.00 

26 
Uttar Pr.  516.00 541.60 568.00 596.80 626.40 2848.80 1546.40 1624.00 1705.60 1791.20 1880.80 8548.00 2062.40 2165.60 2273.60 2388.00 2507.20 11396.80 

27 
Uttarakhand 83.20 87.20 92.00 96.00 100.80 459.20 749.60 787.20 826.40 868.00 911.20 4142.40 832.80 874.40 918.40 964.00 1012.00 4601.60 

28 
West Bengal 269.60 283.20 297.60 312.00 328.00 1490.40 808.80 849.60 892.00 936.00 983.20 4469.60 1078.40 1132.80 1189.60 1248.00 1311.20 5960.00 

 Total 
5439.20 5709.60 5992.80 6291.20 6608.80 30041.60 17747.20 18635.20 19572.80 20550.40 21575.20 98080.80 23186.40 24344.80 25565.60 26841.60 28184.00 128122.40 

               Ref: Annexes 8.4 & 8.5.  Report of FC XV, Vol. II   
 


